

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER GANN, LEANDRE BISHOP, KEVIN BURKE, ELISA CABEBE, ISRAEL CHIA, KRISTA COSTA, HILLARY DICK, JURA GERALD, SEIJI SILER-HYATTE, JEANINE INGRASSIA, ARNIKA IRELAND, MONTELL JONES, MICHAEL KANZLER, ALEXANDRA MCCULLOUGH, TERESE MIRANDA, AUTUMN PIERCE, ROBERT H. WEINBERG, LASHANDRIKA WILLIAMS, AND LAURA WINDOM, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., a California corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00966

**CLASS ACTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

District Judge Eli Richardson  
Courtroom 874  
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern  
Courtroom 774

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION ..... 3

    A. The Litigation ..... 3

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 7

    C. Preliminary Approval Order ..... 8

III. THE SETTLEMENT ..... 9

    A. The Settlement Class ..... 9

    B. Settlement Benefits ..... 9

        1. Extended Warranty Coverage ..... 9

        2. Reimbursement for Qualifying Transmission Repairs ..... 10

        3. Vouchers for Certain Former Owners ..... 11

        4. Expedited Resolution Process for Future Transmission Claims ..... 12

        5. The Costs of Notice and Settlement Administration ..... 12

        6. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses, and Representative  
        Plaintiff Service Awards ..... 12

    C. The Court-Approved Notice Program Was Highly Effective ..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. The Class Should Be Certified for Settlement Purposes Only ..... 16

    B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate ..... 16

        1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length by Experienced  
        Class Action Attorneys Who Adequately Represented the Class ..... 16

        2. The Settlement Benefits Are Excellent Considering  
        the Risks, Costs, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation ..... 18

3. The Method of Distributing Relief Supports Final Approval of the Settlement .....	20
4. The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys' Fees Support Final Approval of the Settlement .....	21
5. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA*,  
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) .....17

*Applegate-Walton v. Olan Mills, Inc.*,  
No. 3:10-cv-00224, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 77965 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2010) .....18

*Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
No. CV11-1733, 2016 WL 5922456 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016) .....16

*Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle*,  
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....15

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) .....18

*Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.*,  
No. 10-CV-WQH BGS, 2014 WL 888665 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014) .....20

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....15

*In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.*,  
131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990) .....20

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) .....19

*Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....13

*UAW v. GMC*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....15

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) .....20

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....8, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....8, 13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) .....9, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....15, 16, 20–22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....13, 22

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:44 (5th ed. 2015) .....15

*Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide* (2010) .13
